

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT
Case No. 15-35770

DISABILITY RIGHTS MONTANA, INC., on behalf of all prisoners with serious
mental illness confined to the Montana State Prison,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

MIKE BATISTA, in his official capacity as Director of the Montana Department
of Corrections and LEROY KIRKEGARD, in his official capacity as Warden of
the Montana State Prison,

Defendants/Appellees.

APPELLEES' ANSWER BRIEF

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for District of
Montana, Butte Division
D.C. No. 2:15-cv-00022-SEH

William J. Crowley
Thomas J. Leonard
Mary Cile Glover-Rogers
BOONE KARLBERG P.C.
201 W. Main, Suite 300
P.O. Box 9199
Missoula, Montana 59807-9199
Telephone: (406) 543-6646
Facsimile: (406) 549-6804
bcrowley@boonekarlberg.com
tleonard@boonkarlberg.com
mgloverrogers@boonekarlberg.com

Colleen E. Ambrose
Special Assistant Attorney General
Department of Corrections
5 South Last Chance Gulch
P.O. Box 201301
Helena, MT 59620
Telephone: (406) 444-4152
Facsimile: (406) 444-4920
cambrose@mt.gov

Attorneys for Appellees Mike Batista and Leroy Kirkegard

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICITON 2

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 2

STATEMENT OF PERTINENT AUTHORITY 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT. 11

STANDARD OF REVIEW 13

ARGUMENT. 13

I. DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS WAS CORRECTLY GRANTED BECAUSE DRM FAILED TO STATE A CLAIM UNDER 42 U.S.C. § 1983. 13

 A. DRM Has Not Plausibly Alleged Deliberate Indifference By Director Batista or Warden Kirkegard. 16

 1. Reliance on the Expertise of Mental Health Professionals Does Not Amount to Deliberate Indifference.19

 2. No Allegations Suggest the Director or Warden Actually Knew of and Disregarded a Substantial Risk of Harm.22

 a. DRM’s Pre-Suit Letter to Director Batista Does Not Plausibly Suggest Deliberate Indifference. 23

 b. Two Prior Cases That Were Resolved Do Not Plausibly Suggest Deliberate Indifference.25

c.	Knowledge of NCCHC Standards Does Not Plausibly Suggest Deliberate Indifference.	27
d.	MSP’s Grievance Procedure Does Not Plausibly Suggest Deliberate Indifference.	28
3.	No Allegations Plausibly Suggest an Obvious Risk so as to Infer Deliberate Indifference.	29
B.	DRM Has Not Plausibly Alleged an Ongoing Policy or Custom Likely to Cause Violations of the Eighth Amendment.	35
1.	No Factual Allegations Show a Deficient Written Policy.	35
2.	Sporadic, Isolated Incidents Are Not Evidence of an Ongoing Custom or Practice.	38
a.	Four of the Nine Alleged Practices Are Unsupported by Any Factual Content.	39
b.	By DRM’s Own Admission, There Are No Factual Allegations of an Ongoing Custom Relating to Inadequate Mental Health Treatment.	40
c.	No Factual Matter Shows a Custom of Unconstitutional Discipline or Use of Locked Housing.	45
3.	No Factual Allegations Show a Causal Nexus.	47
C.	DRM Lacks Standing to Seek Injunctive and Declaratory Relief.	48
II.	DRM’S MERE DISAGREEMENT WITH THE DISTRICT COURT DOES NOT EVDENCE PERSONAL BIAS OR UNUSUAL CIRCUMSTANCES WARRANTING REASSIGNMENT.	51
A.	The District Court’s Prior Statements and Rulings Do Not Demonstrate Personal Bias or an Inability to be Impartial.	53

B. Reassignment Would Entail Needless Waste and Duplication.	58
CONCLUSION	60
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.	61
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	62
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.	63
CERTIFICATE FOR BRIEF IN PAPER FORMAT	64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Federal Cases

AE ex rel. Hernandez v. Cnty. of Tulare,
666 F.3d 631 (9th Cir. 2012) 35

Aiken v. Nixon,
236 F. Supp. 2d 211 (N.D. N.Y. 2002) 48

Alsina-Ortiz v. Laboy,
400 F.3d 77 (1st Cir. 2005) 18

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009)6, 9, 10, 13, 14, 32, 34, 35, 39, 43, 47

Bass v. Wallenstein,
769 F.2d 1173 (7th Cir. 1985) 19

Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs. of Bryan Cnty., Okla. v. Brown,
520 U.S. 397 (1997)16, 17

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007)6, 9, 10, 13, 14, 24, 32, 34, 35, 39

Boschetto v. Hansing,
539 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2008) 43

Brown v. Crawford,
906 F.2d 667 (11th Cir. 1990) 43

Brown v. Plata,
563 U.S. 493 (2011)50

Cal. v. Montrose Chem. Corp.,
104 F.3d 1507 (9th Cir. 1997) 54, 55

Capps v. Atiyeh
 559 F. Supp. 894 (D. Ore. 1982) 21, 38

City of Canton, Ohio v. Harris,
 489 U.S. 378 (1989)16

City of St. Louis v. Praprotnik,
 485 U.S. 112 (1988)16

Clouthier v. Cnty. of Contra Costa,
 591 F.3d 1232 (9th Cir. 2010) 36

Coleman v. L.A. Cnty. Sheriff’s Dep’t,
 No. CV 10-4277-PSG, 2010 WL2720591 (C.D. Cal. July 8, 2010) 44

Conn v. City of Reno,
 591 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2009) 30-31

Connick v. Thompson,
 131 S. Ct. 1350 (2011) 15-16

Davis v. Alava,
 135 S. Ct. 2187 (2015)33

Evon v. Law Offices of Sidney Mickell,
 688 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2012) 54

Ex parte Young,
 209 U.S. 123 (1908)15

Farmer v. Brennan,
 511 U.S. 825 (1994)17, 29, 30

Flores v. Cnty. of L.A.,
 758 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 2014) 15

Foster v. Runnels,
 554 F.3d 807 (9th Cir. 2009) 30, 31

Gibson v. Cnty. of Washoe, Nev.,
290 F.3d 1175 (9th Cir. 2002) 16, 17, 18, 24

Gillette v. Delmore,
979 F.2d 1342 (9th Cir. 1992) 24

Glen Holly Entm’t Inc. v. Tektronix, Inc.,
352 F.3d 367 (9th Cir. 2003) 51

Gomez v. Vernon,
255 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2001) 48, 49, 57

Graves v. Arpaio,
48 F. Supp. 3d 1318 (D. Ariz. 2014) 34

Harrelson v. Dupnik,
970 F. Supp. 2d 953 (D. Ariz. 2013) 22, 33

Harris v. Cnty. of King,
No. C05-1121C, 2006 WL2711769 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 21, 2006) 24

Harry A. v. Duncan,
351 F. Supp. 2d 1060 (D. Mont. 2005) 47

Hartmann v. Cal. Dep’t of Corr. & Rehab.,
707 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 2013) 15, 35

Haynie v. Harris,
No. C 10-1255 SI, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2829
(N.D. Cal. Mar. 4, 2014) 48, 49, 57

Hodgers-Durgin v. V. de al Vina,
199 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 1999) 48, 51

Hernandez v. City of El Monte,
138 F.3d 393 (9th Cir. 1998) 58-59

Hull v. Mun. of San Juan,
356 F.3d 98 (1st Cir. 2004) 52

Hydrick v. Hunter,
669 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2012) 19

Ind. Prot. & Advocacy Servs. Comm’n v. Comm’r, Ind. Dep’t of Corr.,
No. 1:08-cv-01317-TWP-MJD, 2012 WL6738517
(S.C. Ind. Dec. 31, 2012) 34

Jackson v. McIntosh,
90 F.3d 330 (9th Cir. 1996) 20, 22, 44

Jett v. Penner,
439 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2006) 47

Johnson v. Riverside Healthcare Sys., LP,
534 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2008) 14

Johnson v. Sawyer,
120 F.3d 1307 (5th Cir. 1997) 51

Jones ‘El v. Berge,
164 F. Supp. 2d 1096 (W.D. Wis. 2001) 33

Kelly v. Ariz. Dep’t of Corr.,
409 Fed. Appx. 124 (9th Cir. 2010) 24

Lewis v. Casey,
518 U.S. 343 (1996) 49

Liteky v. United States,
510 U.S. 540 (1994) 51, 52

Lytle v. Carl,
382 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2004) 16-17

Madrid v. Gomez,
889 F. Supp. 1146 (N.D. Cal. 1995) 34

Manchacu v. Yates,
 No. CV 1-08-1492-DCB, 2009 WL172179
 (E.D. Cal. Jan. 22, 2009) 17

McCray v. Williams,
 357 F. Supp. 2d 774 (D. Del. 2005)20, 22, 44

McDade v. West,
 223 F.3d 1135 (9th Cir. 2000) 38

Medrano v. City of L.A.,
 973 F.2d 1499 (9th Cir. 1992) *cert. denied*, 508 U.S. 940 (1993)) 51, 57

Monell v. Dep’t of Soc. Serv. of N.Y.C.,
 436 U.S. 658 (1978)15, 35

Moss v. U.S. Secret Serv.,
 572 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2009) 14

Mullis v. U.S. Bankr. Ct., Dist. of Nev.,
 828 F.2d 1385 (9th Cir. 1987) 28

Myron v. Terhune,
 476 F.3d 716 (4th Cir. 2003) 37-38

O’Shea v. Littleton,
 414 U.S. 488 (1974)49

Parsons v. Ryan,
 754 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 2014) 46

Patel v. Parnes,
 253 F.R.D. 531 (C.D. Cal. 2008)28

Pembaur v. City of Cincinnati,
 475 U.S. 469 (1986)15

Rizzo v. Goode,
 423 U.S. 362 (1976)49

Ruiz v. Johnson,
37 F. Supp. 2d 855 (S.D. Tex. 1999)34

Sanchez v. Vild,
891 F.2d 240 (9th Cir. 1989) 37

Simmons v. Cook,
154 F.3d 805 (8th Cir. 1998) 31

Smith v. Jenkins,
919 F.2d 90 (8th Cir. 1990) 22

Smith v. Woodford,
No. C 05-3373 SI, 2008 WL276382 (N.D. Cal.
Jan. 31, 2008)20, 22, 36, 44

Starr v. Baca,
652 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 2011) 17, 18-19

Steele v. Shah,
87 F.3d 1266 (11th Cir. 1990) 21

Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky,
586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009) 11

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.,
551 U.S. 308 (2007)28

Tischler v. Billings Women’s Prison,
No. CV-07-173-BLGRFCCSO, 2008 WL2233501
(D. Mont. Mar. 24, 2008) *report and recommendation*
adopted, CV-07-173-BLGRFCCSO, 2008 WL 2233500
(D. Mont. May 27, 2008)50

Toguchi v. Chung,
391 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2004) 17, 30, 44

Trevino v. Gates,
99 F.3d 911 (9th Cir. 1996) 38, 45, 46

United States v. Grace,
526 F.3d 499 (9th Cir. 2008) 56

United States v. Lyons,
472 F.3d 1055 (9th Cir. 2007) 59

United States v. Reyes,
313 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2002) 51, 52, 53, 57, 58

United States v. Ritchie,
342 F.3d 903 (9th Cir. 2003) 28

United States v. Rivera,
682 F.3d 1223 (9th Cir. 2012) 54

United States v. Winters,
174 F.3d 478 (5th Cir. 1999) 51, 56

Va. Off. for Prot. & Advocacy v. Stewart,
131 S. Ct. 1632 (2011) 15

Vasquez v. Ruckauckas,
734 F.3d 1025 (9th Cir. 1993) 25

Verizon Md., Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of Md.,
535 U.S. 535 (2002) 49

Waldrop v. Evans,
871 F.2d 1030 (11th Cir. 1990) 21-22

Warclub v. Ferriter,
No. CV 12-00093-H-DLC-RKS, 2012 WL6949703 (D. Mont. Nov. 30,
2012) 21, 44

Watson v. State of Mont.,
No. CV-04-16-H-CSO, 2006 WL1876891 (D. Mont.
Oct. 3, 2006) 25, 26, 47

Will v. Mich. Dep’t of State Police,
491 U.S. 58 (1989) 15

Wylter Summit P’ship v. Turner Broad.,
235 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2000) 54, 56

Zadrozny v. Bank of N.Y. Mellon,
720 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2013) 13

State Cases

Walker v. State,
68 P.3d 872 (Mont. 2003) 25, 26

United States Constitution

U.S. Const. art. III 48

U.S. Const., amend.V 5, 9

U.S. Const., amend. VIII 3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 14, 16, 17, 21, 22, 25, 26,
30, 31, 33, 35, 37, 38, 40, 44, 46, 47, 60

U.S. Const., amend. XI 15, 25

U.S. Const., amend. XIV 5, 9

Federal Acts

Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 5, 7

Civil Rights Act of 1964. 3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 14, 16, 17, 21, 22, 25, 26,
30, 31, 33, 35, 37, 38, 40, 44, 46, 47, 60

Prison Litigation Reform Act 50

Protection and Advocacy for Individuals with Mental Illness Act 36

Rehabilitation Act of 1973, § 504 5, 7

United States Code

18 U.S.C. § 3626(a)(1)(A) (2012) 50

28 U.S.C. § 1331 (2012) 2

28 U.S.C. § 1343(a) (2012) 2

28 U.S.C. § 2106 (2012) 51

29 U.S.C. § 794 (2012) 5

42 U.S.C. § 1983 (2012) 1, 2, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16, 24, 26, 33, 60

42 U.S.C. § 10801 (2012) 36

42 U.S.C. § 10802(4)(A) (2012) 36

42 U.S.C. § 10805 (2012) 43

42 U.S.C. §§ 12101-12213 (2012) 5

State Statutes

Mont. Code Ann. § 53-1-204 (2015) 17

Mont. Code Ann. § 53-21-102(9)(b)(iii) (2015) 36

Mont. Code Ann. § 53-21-102(10) (2015) 21

Federal Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8 43

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) 1, 2, 14, 34, 60

Federal Appellate Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A) 2

Ninth Circuit Rules

Ninth Circuit Rule 28-2.7 3

State Regulations

Mont. Admin R. 20.1.101(b) 17

Montana Rules

D. Mont. L.R. 83.1(d)(5) (2015) 57
